

NO. A12-1213

---

State of Minnesota  
**In Court of Appeals**

---

Sharif Haji-Ali,

*Appellant,*

vs.

Sheelagh F. Russell,

*Respondent.*

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
SHARIF HAJI-ALI**

---

GISLASON & HUNTER LLP  
Roger H. Gross (#158823)  
Allison M. Lange Garrison (#0391433)  
701 Xenia Avenue South, Suite 500  
Minneapolis, MN 55416  
Tel: (763) 225-6000  
Fax: (763) 225-6099

GASKINS BENNETT BIRRELL  
SCHUPP LLP  
Robert Bennett (#6713)  
Jeffrey S. Storms (#38742)  
333 South Seventh Street, Suite 2900  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
Tel: (612) 333-9500

VOTEL, McEACHRON & GODFREY  
Michael I Kiedrowski (#181031)  
1250 UBS Plaza  
444 Cedar Street  
St. Paul, MN 55101  
Tel: (651) 228-1770

*Attorneys for Respondent  
Sheelagh F. Russell*

*Attorneys for Appellant  
Sharif Haji-Ali*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Minnesota Law Clearly Includes UIM Benefits in the Definition of “Collateral Sources.” .....	2
II. Russell’s Argument that the UIM Benefits Are Not “Collateral Sources” Is Inconsistent with the Minnesota No-Fault Act and Supporting Caselaw.....	5
A. Russell Inaccurately Characterizes UIM Benefits as “Excess Coverage” to Which She Is Entitled Above and Beyond the Award of Damages by the Jury.....	5
B. Russell’s Claim to UIM Benefits Is, Contrary to Her Argument, Inextricably Linked to Her Liability Claim Against Haji-Ali.....	6
III. Russell Makes an Unconvincing Attack on Haji-Ali’s Citation to Foreign Caselaw that Conclude that UIM Benefits Are “Collateral Sources.” .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	10
CERTIFICATION OF BRIEF LENGTH.....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>MINNESOTA STATE CASE LAW</b>	
<i>Dean v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 535 N.W.2d 342 (Minn. 1995).....	7
<i>Do v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 779 N.W.2d 853 (Minn. 2010).....	4, 6, 7, 8
<i>Hueper v. Goodrich</i> , 314 N.W.2d 828 (Minn. 1982).....	7
<i>Imlay v. City of Lake Crystal</i> , 453 N.W.2d 326 (Minn. 1990).....	1, 3, 4, 6, 10
<i>Milbrandt v. Am. Legion Post of Mora</i> , 372 N.W.2d 702 (Minn. 1985).....	8
<i>Swanson v. Brewster</i> , 784 N.W.2d 264 (Minn. 2010).....	4, 6
 <b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
Minn. Stat. § 65B.43 (2012) .....	5, 6
Minn. Stat. § 65B.49 (2012) .....	5
Minn. Stat. § 65B.61 (2010) .....	8
Minn. Stat. § 548.251 (2012).....	1, 2, 3, 10
 <b>OTHER STATE CASELAW</b>	
<i>Int’l Sales-Rentals Leasing Co. v. Nearhoof</i> , 263 So. 2d 569 (Fla. 1972).....	10
<i>Schwartz v. Hasty</i> , 175 S.W.3d 621 (Ken. 2006) .....	9
<i>Voge v. Anderson</i> , 512 N.W.2d 749 (Wis. 1994).....	9
